

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D. B. PIL Petition No. 6614/2021

Ramji Lal Saini

----Petitioner

Versus

The State of Rajasthan & Others.

----Respondents

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Dharmendra Pareek Advocate.
For Respondents	:	Mr. Yashodhar Pandey Advocate on behalf of Mr. Anil Mehta Additional Advocate General.
For Applicant	:	Mr. Mohar Pal Meena Advocate.

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI
Order**

17/08/2022

Heard on application No. 1/2021 under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC seeking impleadment of the applicant Kamlesh Kumar Mali as party respondent in the writ petition.

Taking into consideration the nature of relief sought in the petition, which is styled as public interest litigation and the interest exhibited by the proposed applicant, we are inclined to allow the proposed applicant Kamlesh Kumar Mali to intervene in the matter, without impleadment as party respondent, in opposition of relief sought in the writ petition though without filing any pleadings.

Application No. 1/2021 for impleadment is accordingly disposed off in the manner and to the extent as indicated above.

Learned State Counsel prays for and is granted further time of two weeks to file reply.

List this matter thereafter.

(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J (MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),ACTING CJ